http://www.pdffactory.com

 45

case. The variance which is the measure of the random error is also small. Therefore

it can be concluded that the estimated intensity described the observed value.

4.4.3.3. Sensitivity of the IDF parameters

Sensitivity of the IDF on intensity of rainfall was done by increasing the parameters

by 10% and computing the intensity of rainfall with increased parameters.

Comparison between the intensity of rainfall obtained from the optimized IDF

parameters and the other from increased parameters is made.

Figure 4.5. Results of the sensitivity test on the IDF parameters of Bujumbura station

for the indicated frequencies.

 From the test result, most sensitive parameter is found to be the “C” exponent. An

increase in “C” exponent by 10% resulted in a difference of more than 33% between

the two values of rainfall intensity mostly for larger return periods and short durations.

Increasing the “A” coefficient by 10% resulted in increased intensity by approximately

8% which indicated that the rate of increase or decrease in “A” coefficient results in

Sensitivity of IDF parameters for 2 yrs frequency

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

0 500 1000 1500 2000
Duration(minutes)

In
te

ns
ity

(m
m

/h
r)

Optimized increased 10% inA

increased 10% in B increased 10% in C

Sensitivity of IDF parameters for 100
 yrs frequency

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

0 500 1000 1500 2000

Duration(minutes)

In
te

ns
ity

(m
m

/h
r)

Optimized increased 10% inA

increased 10% in B increased 10% in C

%difference of intensity of rainfall for 10% increase
on parameters for 100 yrs return period

-20

0

20

40

0 1000 2000

Durations(minutes)

%
 d

iff
er

en
ce C

B

A

%dif ference of intensity of rainfall for 10%
increase on parameters for 2 yrs return period

-10
-5
0
5

10
15

0 500 1000 1500 2000

Durations(minutes)

%
 d

iff
er

en
ce C

B

A

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com

http://www.pdffactory.com

 46

the same rate of increase or decrease of the intensity of rainfall, respectively. An

increase in the “B” constant has resulted in insignificant decrease on the intensity of

rainfall mainly for larger return periods. The parameter ‘c’ influences significantly the

result of intensity and the ‘C’ exponent depends on the relative increase or decrease

of the ‘A’ coefficient.

4.5. Construction of the IDF curves

The IDF curves were plotted on a log-log graph the duration D as abscissa and